

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RESH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., AND THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. SCHNITZER

CHARLOTTE A. LAWSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mperry@gibsondunn.com

RACHEL S. BRASS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

555 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

WARREN POSTMAN
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

*Counsel for Retail
Litigation Center, Inc.*

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN S. JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for the American
Tort Reform Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT6
 I. Stacked Class Actions Are
 Incompatible With The Requirements
 Of Equitable Tolling9
 II. Expansion Of *American Pipe* Tolling
 Raises Serious Separation-Of-Powers
 Concerns13
 III. Decisions Allowing Stacked Class
 Actions Cannot Be Reconciled With
 The Rules Enabling Act17
 IV. Practical Considerations Support
 Finality, Not Stacked Class Actions19
CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amy v. Watertown (No. 2)</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889).....	14
<i>Angles v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 494 F. App'x 326 (4th Cir. 2012)	7, 24
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 16-460 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2018).....	11, 14
<i>Bargas v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-03865, 2014 WL 12538151 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2014).....	20
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998)	7, 24
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	12
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Vill. of Palatine, Ill.</i> , 875 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	6, 7, 9, 25

<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	15
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	13
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank of Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	18
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7, 24
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Great Plains Tr. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007).....	7, 24
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	11
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987)	7, 24
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	15
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	20
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	21, 22

<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	22
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	21, 24
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....	7, 24
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8, 24
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	5, 17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	22

<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	4, 10, 13
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1787(b)(5)(F)(i)	14
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5)(F)(i)	14
12 U.S.C. § 3419	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(5)(F)(i), (8)(E)(i)	14
12 U.S.C. § 5390(a)(3)(E)(i), (5)(E)(i)	14
15 U.S.C. § 16(i).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 6606(e)(4).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 6614(c)(3)(C).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3292	14
22 U.S.C. § 1631k(c)	14
26 U.S.C. § 982(e).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 6213(f)(1)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(D)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1724(d).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1854(f).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 233(p)(3)(A)(ii).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 247d–6e(d)(2).....	14

42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
46 U.S.C. § 30508(d).....	14
46 U.S.C. § 53911(d).....	14
50 U.S.C. § 4000(c)	14
50 U.S.C. § 4308	14
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on the Federal Courts</i> (2008).....	13
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Integrated Database: Civil 1988–present</i>	13
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i>	
§ 40.21.....	20
§ 40.53.....	20
Mark A. Perry & David A. Schnitzer, <i>Plumbing the Depths of American Pipe,</i> Class Action Litig. Rep. (BNA), Aug. 11, 2017 ...	14
